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Ljubljana, 25.August 2010
Questions for the European Commission to clarify different issues as preparation for Workshop on Reporting under the Bathing Water Directive(s) 76/160/EEC and 2006/7/EC on 04 October 2010
	Issue 1: Grouping of bathing waters and assessment – case of Hungary 


Hungary (Directive 2006/7/EC) grouped part of their bathing waters into 42 groups (125 out of 260). Attr. “GroupID” for one group is taken from one BW in the group (i.e. “representative BW”). Monitoring data are available also for some “associated BWs” in the group.
BW profiles are underway by making use of the officially published guidance. There are some BW profiles that were prepared in Hungary to serve as sample for the rest. They can be seen on the site: www.standinformacio.hu.
Procedure for assessment of bathing water quality in Hungary (national report for 2009 season): 

Since Hungary grouped their bathing waters (125 bathing waters in 42 groups) with bathing water profiles in preparation, two assessments of bathing water quality are done. 
In the first case, the assessment is done by groups and other not grouped bathing waters (177). Each group is represented by “representative” bathing water. On the map, associated bathing waters in groups that have no samples are presented with the status category of the representative bathing water of a group, while associated bathing waters with samples are presented with their own status category.

In the second case, all reported bathing waters are assessed separately (260). 
HU remark to assessment:
There has been some lack of clarity as to the ultimate purpose of this practice in addition to the wisdom of saving unnecessary monitoring. Lately we were about thinking that in accordance with the principle of the best possible information to the public, all bathing waters would be put out on the European website and the members of a group would carry the same classification “inherited from the one which was monitored. That’s why we included several relatively small sites in the system although they do not meet the definition of bathing water in terms of the number of bathers. Another possibility could have been to designate more general names for bathing waters referring to a section of the shoreline (and possibly include the names of the beaches it covers). Your decision of excluding a lot of BWs means that only one single beach from any one group will be on, and the public will not know anything about the rest of the group.
ETC/W questions: 

Which alternative for assessment of groups should be used:  
1. Each group is represented by “representative” BW, associated BWs in the group are not considered in assessment. 

2. All bathing waters in a group are considered in assessment. Associated bathing waters with no samples has the same status as the representative BW of a group, while associated bathing waters with samples get its own status.

3. All bathing waters in a group are considered in assessment. All associated bathing waters (with no samples or with samples) have the same status as the representative BW of a group. 

4. Other?

Should all BWs in a group be still monitored and reported after BW group is established?

Problems with grouping  
Problem 1: Representative BWs of some groups were not monitored (NS) or were insufficiently sampled (NF), while other bathing waters in the groups were monitored. 
HU reply: 
It is true that in some cases it was not the bathing water assigned to “group representative” that was monitored and thus the former is classified as NS. This case is our mistake but if we hold the above principle, it is not a great problem. The decision on the monitoring has been done out there and it is connected with the authorities’ capability to find an operator who is willing to finance the monitoring. As far as we can, we try and nominate the biggest beach as group representative. We could re-nominate the group representative for the reporting on the basis of the monitoring. They also replaced the group representative to resolve NF status of BWs. 

Problem 2: Different status of the bathing waters (representative and associated monitored BWs) in a group
HU reply:
The problem of different status of the bathing waters in a group has been discussed with Mr. Bloech and he suggested that the BWs in a group should be similar but not identical. And exactly this is what is written in the directive itself! Consider that two BWs can easily be of different class if very close to the class-limit and conversely they can be identically classified with rather wide divergence in any parameter (e.g if talking from Enterococci, 199 and 201 are different but 201 and 400 are not!).
ETC/W question on changes of representative BWs: 

Is changing of representative BW of a group (replacing existing representative BW with other bathing water in a group) appropriate, if existing group representative is not monitored or insufficiently sampled?

HU question on alternated monitoring of BWs in the group: 
I’d ask your opinion with regard the treatment of the grouped BWs data on how they could be harmonized the best with your data management system. The situation can be described as follows:

The “representative” BWs’ selection is not very easy as it could be done on several ways. One is to just select the biggest one as this is visited by most people. Another option may be to choose the one which is monitored. The problem with it is that in may cases more than one is monitored, and sometimes it is changing form year to year according to which BW’s operator is more inclined to pay for the monitoring. In many cases more than one BWs are monitored in parallel, though we do our best to ensure that this is not in the same time (eg. with a two-weeks shift). Parallel or varied monitoring is not a problem for us, as our system appends any monitoring results to all the member BWs of the group. The question is if you can do the same with our results when you prepare the assessment and whether you can also treat the case of alternated monitoring (when the monitoring schedule is distributed between several BWs of the group)?
	Issue 2: Transition period assessment rules – 1) case of the Netherlands


Email:  Subject: Two questions to EC in regard to assessment for bathing waters for 2009 season - the Netherlands and UK, sent: 11.5.2010

Issue in regard to classification in transitional period raised by NL: 

NL does not agree with the rule No. 2 that EEA ETCW is using for the assessment under transitional period reporting for two parameters (EC and IE).  The rules for classification are as follow:
-rule no.1: bathing water is CG if: EC is CG and IE is CG
-rule no.2: bathing water is CI if: EC is CG and IE is not CG
-rule no.3: bathing water is CI if: EC is CI and IE is CG
-rule no.4: bathing water is CI if: EC is CI and IE is not CG

NL has the following position: 
When EC is CG, but IE is not CG the status should be CG since the mandatory value for IE is not defined by 76/160/EEC.  

Below is the Dutch authorities remark in regard to rule no.2.:
...............................................
“When the parameter IE is not compliant with the guide value, you changed the status of the location from C(G) to C(I). The status of these locations should be C(G)!”
Explaining further: "During the transition period the quality assessment is made in accordance with Directive 76/160/EEC. This means that the parameter IE is of no influence on the status of the location. Only the parameter EC has to be taken into account, this was repeated more than ones during the meetings in Brussels. In the minutes of the meeting from the Bathing water committee (2007-11-26) you’ll find more information". The mentioned minutes say: 

Without prejudice to any legal clarification by the European Court of Justice, the Commission would take the following view: As soon as monitoring under Directive 2006/7/EC has commenced (either under the deadline set, or taken up the option of earlier transition under article 3(5)),
- monitoring of the two parameters of Directive 2006/7/EC (Escherichia coli and Intestinal enterococci) takes place, with sampling frequency following the provisions of annex IV,
- annual reporting delivers both the raw data (because of the provisions of article 13(1) of Directive 2006/7/EC), and the ‘pass/fail’ assessment of article 5 of Directive 76/160/EEC;
- compliance with (mandatory) I-values: a bathing water is regarded as in compliance with the I-values of Directive 76/160/EEC (annex to the Directive) basically as in the past, but based only on compliance with the I-values for faecal coliforms (monitored as Escherichia coli; article 13(3)) ; total coliforms are not relevant any more; the compliance rate for ‘pass/fail’ continues during the transition period to be the same as in the past;
- compliance with the (non-mandatory) G-values: a bathing water is regarded as in compliance with the G-values of Directive 76/160/EEC (annex to the Directive), basically as in the past, but based – in addition to compliance with the I-values – on compliance with the G-value for faecal coliforms (monitored as Escherichia coli; article 13(3)) and faecal streptococci (monitored as Intestinal enterococci; article 13(3)); again, total coliforms are not relevant any more; the compliance rate for ‘pass/fail’ continues during the transition period to be the same as in the past
...............................................
ETCW think that bathing water is CG only if both parameters EC and IE are CG (rule no.1). Otherwise, bathing water is CI although there is no mandatory value for IE. 

We have got the reply in regard to the final draft assessment from the Dutch authorities (please see the email below). They do not agree with our opinion on the basis of the mentioned minutes. 
They would like to have changed results of the assessment for the Dutch bating waters in line with their opinion. 
If this is not possible, they would like to see the opinion (in writing) of the European Commission on this specific matter. 
	Zadeva: 
	RE: Draft assessment for bathing waters for 2009 season -the Netherlands

	Datum: 
	Thu, 29 Apr 2010 14:53:34 +0200

	Od: 
	Sybrand Landman <Sybrand.Landman@minvrom.nl>

	Za: 
	<tina.kirn@izvrs.si>

	CC: 
	Vrind, Bea (WD) <bea.vrind@rws.nl>, Ruiter, Hans (WD) <hans.ruiter@rws.nl>, Mol, S. (Sandra) - DGW <Sandra.Mol@minvenw.nl>

	Sklici: 
	<636FD781F5F6B34191FFE62EACFDBD850271785B@rws-s001000.ad.rws.nl>


Dear Ms Kirn,
Thank you for your reply. Unfortunately, we do not agree with your conclusion.
 In our opinion the assessment during the transitional period of the Intestinal enterococci parameter should be done by comparing with the non mandatory G- value of faecal streptococci. Non complaints of the faecal streptococci parameter (monitored as Intestinal enterococci ) with the non mandatory G-value can never lead to a status for a location of C(I). Total coliform are not relevant any more during this period. 
Our opinion is based on the written explanation by the European Commission in the minutes of the Bathing water committee meeting of 26 Nov 2007 on p11 :
 ---start of quote----
Without prejudice to any legal clarification by the European Court of Justice, the Commission would take the following view: 
As soon as monitoring under Directive 2006/7/EC has commenced (either under the deadline set, or taken up the option of earlier transition under article 3(5)),
- monitoring of the two parameters of Directive 2006/7/EC (Escherichia coli and Intestinal enterococci) takes place, with sampling frequency following the provisions of annex IV,
- annual reporting delivers both the raw data (because of the provisions of article 13(1) of Directive 2006/7/EC), and the â��pass/failâ�� assessment of article 5 of Directive 76/160/EEC;
- compliance with (mandatory) I-values: a bathing water is regarded as in compliance with the I-values of Directive 76/160/EEC (annex to the Directive) basically as in the past, but based only on compliance with the I-values for faecal coliforms (monitored as Escherichia coli; article 13(3)) ; total coliforms are not relevant any more; the compliance rate for â��pass/failâ�� continues during the transition period to be the same as in the past;
- compliance with the (non-mandatory) G-values: a bathing water is regarded as in compliance with the G-values of Directive 76/160/EEC (annex to the Directive), basically as in the past, but based â�� in addition to compliance with the I-values – on compliance with the G-value for faecal coliforms (monitored as Escherichia coli; article 13(3)) and faecal streptococci (monitored as Intestinal enterococci; article 13(3)); again, total coliforms are not relevant any more; the compliance rate for â��pass/failâ�� continues during the transition period to be the same as in the past 
 --end of quote---
We would like to see that you change the results of the assessment for the Dutch bating waters in line with our opinion. If you are not intending to do so we would like to know see the opinion(in writing) of the European Commission on this specific matter, that support your conclusion.
Awaiting your answer,
Sincerely, 
Sybrand Landman
	Issue 2: Transition period assessment rules – 2) question by Ireland


We appreciate that there is no mandatory value for faecal streptococci under Directive 76/160/EEC. In the case where a sample complies with the mandatory value for faecal coliforms but has high result for faecal streptococci how best to manage this situation and explain to the public, that under assessment during the transition period, the sample is in mandatory compliance overall?
	Issue 3: Not sampled bathing waters – case of the UK  


Email: Subject: Opened issues - assessment for 2009 bathing season, sent: 9.4.2010

Insufficiently sampled and not sampled bathing waters are included in total number of bathing waters and assessment results of bathing water quality. However, the UK would like to exclude not sampled bathing waters from the percentage compliance: “Would it be possible for you to report percentage compliance based on 605 bathing waters that were monitored?  If the 3 bathing waters that could not be sampled are included, the percentage compliance figure is the same as it would be if they were sampled and failed mandatory standards. I would appreciate it if this could be taken into account”.  

To be consistent with the valid assessment rules (assessment in the previous years), ETC/W could not satisfy the UK request. The results of assessment without not sampled bathing waters were added in the text of Section 4 of the national report (development of bathing water quality).

It should be discussed about the possibility to exclude not sampled or closed bathing waters due to physical limitations (and not bad water quality) from the overall assessment.

	Issue 4: Several samples per day – several MS


Germany, Estonia, Finland, Latvia (Directive 2006/7/EC) reported several samples for one bathing water. Germany gives explanation that there are extended bathing waters in Germany where the authorities regularly take several (2-3) samples per sampling date (day) at different places in order to better detect possible problems with pollution. 

ETC/W calculates average of day samples. Germany disagrees with this approach: “They should be treated as single samples. In some cases if you take the single samples you get "red" and with the average you get "green" or even "blue". If you take more samples the statistical chances in getting not the median but very good or very bad results in the distribution is higher”. 
ETC/W compared three different approaches: average of day samples, the maximum value of day samples and all day samples (treat them equally with other samples). 

ETC/W decision: 

There are 77 bathing waters (3.4% of all bathing waters - 2275) that have more samples per sampling date (can be one sample date in 5 or more sample dates at one BW or all sample dates have more samples). For 16 bathing waters out of 77, the status changes if we take into account different approaches:

- On 5 bathing waters the status is better (from CI to CG) if all samples are included.

- On 1 bathing water the status is worse (from CG to NC) if all samples (or max) are included. (might be the case of short term pollution, but has not been reported as such?)

- On 1 bathing water the status is worse (from CG to CI) if all samples are included.

On 9 bathing waters the status is worse (from CG to CI) if maximum of all samples at the sampling date are included.

So, there are changes on 7 bathing waters (out of 77) if we take all samples: on 2 bathing waters the status is worse if we include into assessment all samples from one sampling date equally and on 5 bathing waters the status is better.

Since the position by Germany is to include all samples into assessment (and not take averages), we will do so. But nevertheless, the issue should be discussed at our Autumn meeting or decided upon by EC even before. 
The same treatment of several samples per day should be used for all MS for the 2010 season. What is your opinion?

	Issue 5: Frequency criteria for transition period assessment and assessment under the Directive 2006/7/EC


The first check of monitoring data of MS (Directive 2006/7/EC) for the 2009 season showed that several bathing waters did not meet the frequency criteria of the Directive 2006/7/EC. Therefore, ETC/W applied less strict frequency criteria for the 2009 season with an approval of the European Commission.
The methodology of transition period assessment and assessment under the Directive 2006/7/EC is as follows: The interval between two samples during the 2009 bathing season should not be larger than 41 days. The interval is longer than 31 days as defined in the Directive 2006/7/EC, since we are approaching the year 2012 only when the assessment rules will be in full compliance with the rules of this Directive. Furthermore, the first sample that should be taken shortly before the start of the 2009 bathing season could be taken even 10 days after the start of the bathing season. For assessment under the Directive 2006/7/EC, two additional criteria were considered at least 16 or at least 12 samples (a bathing season not exceeding eight weeks) and at least 8 samples if a bathing water is new.

The frequency criteria of transition period assessment were stricter compared to the criteria for the 2008 season when only criterion “season duration in days/number of samples per bathing water <= 31” was applied (at least one sample per month, distribution of samples was not considered). 
Criterion “interval 41 day between two samples” was firstly used by mistake for all samples taken, i.e. during the season and out of the season (before and after the season). Hungary and the Netherlands remind us that this criterion regards only to samples taken during the bathing season. This criterion was corrected accordingly. 

Spain explained that the initial samples (taken shortly before the start of each bathing season) are not included in the reported data series because they believe that it is not necessary to send them. They sent these samples afterwards on ETC/W request and the problem was solved.  

Germany position in regard to sampling frequency: “The assumption for the statistics in the Directive is that the bathing water has a more or less constant quality all over the year and that the values are log-normally distributed with a certain standard deviation. Therefore, it does not matter if you take several samples at one sampling day. The important thing is to take many samples in total (the minimum number of samples in the Directive is actually too low) to be able to calculate the log-normal distribution as accurate as possible”.
Frequency criteria for the 2010 season will be discussed at workshop in Brussels with the European Commission and Member States.
ETC/W question: 

How should samples be treated if distribution of samples during the season is unequal (1 sample per month or several samples per month)?
	Issue 6: Assessment period for assessment under the Directive 2006/7/EC


Under Directive 2006/7/EC bathing water quality assessment is carried out on the basis of the set of

bathing water quality data compiled in relation to that bathing season and the three preceding bathing

seasons (Article 4.2(c)). However, a Member State can decide to carry out the assessment based on three seasons (the current and two preceding), if it notifies the Commission beforehand.

Moreover, the number of season can be less than four if:

1. the bathing water is new,

2. changes have occurred that are likely to affect the bathing water classification, in which case the

assessment is based on the data set compiled since the changes occurred, or

3. the bathing water has been assessed in accordance with Directive 76/160/EEC. 
provided that the necessary number of samples is collected.
ETC/W question: 

When the assessment under the Directive 2006/7/EC can be based on three years?

	Issue 7: Definition of classes “new” and “changes” in assessment under the Directive 2006/7/EC


New - newly identified bathing waters (not yet classification possible): 

The new BW is assessed if there are at least 8 samples.

Ireland: Seeking Clarification on Aspects of the Methodology for Assessment of Bathing Water Quality (ETC Water document 24 March 2010) & Bathing Water Directive 2006/7/EC
Directive 2006/7/EC “states that a bathing water quality assessment may be carried out on the basis of a set of bathing water quality data relating to fewer than four bathing seasons if (a) the bathing water is newly identified…..”

Can you please clarify where a newly identified water has taken 8 samples for its first bathing season whether a bathing water quality assessment can be carried out on the basis of the data relating to one bathing season?
Can you please clarify where a newly identified water has taken 4 samples for the first bathing season and 4 samples for the second bathing season that a bathing water quality assessment can be firstly carried out on the basis of the data relating to two bathing seasons?
Changes that affect classification of bathing water (not yet classification possible after changes): 

A bathing water quality assessment may be carried out on the basis of a set of bathing water quality data fewer than four bathing seasons if any changes have occurred that are likely to affect the classification of the bathing water in accordance with Article 5, in which case the assessment shall be carried out on the basis of a set of bathing water quality data consisting solely of the results for samples collected since the changes occurred (Article 4.4 (b) of the Directive 2006/7/EC). 
The criteria for category “changes” are as follows: 

-bathing season is longer than 8 weeks and attribute “Changes” is “Y” (yes), table Seasonal information on BWs (i.e. MS report a bathing water as changed), or: 
-there are less than 8 samples and attribute “Changes” is “Y” (yes), table Seasonal information on BWs (i.e. MS report a bathing water as changed). 
ETC/W question: 

What kind of changes that affect classification of bathing water are included?

	Issue 8: Definition of spatial geographic constraints – case of the UK


Email:  Subject: Two questions to EC in regard to assessment for bathing waters for 2009 season - the Netherlands and UK, sent: 11.5.2010
We would appreciate if you could explain the term "special geographical constraints" according to Directive 2006/7/EC (what types of constraints are included)? The UK authorities asked us in regard to this. They need this information in regard to the list of bathing waters that should be reported before the start of the 2010 season. They asked as: “Could you explain the “SpecGeoCon” column of the bathing water inventory table please, which refers to “Bathing water situated in a region subject to special geographical constraints”. Does this refer to bathing waters that have waivers for the colour and transparency parameters of Directive 76/160/EEC because of geographic conditions? I would be very grateful for a quick response because I will need to upload our inventory by the end of this week.”

	Issue 9: Short term pollution and abnormal situations


1) Definition of short term pollution

‘Short-term pollution’ means microbiological contamination as referred to in Annex I, column A, that has clearly identifiable causes, is not normally expected to affect bathing water quality for more than approximately 72 hours after the bathing water quality is first affected and for which the competent authority has established procedures to predict and deal with as set out in Annex II (Article 2, Directive 2006/7/EC). 

Article 7 of the Directive 2006/7/EC defines “management measures in exceptional circumstances”: Member States shall ensure that timely and adequate management measures are taken when they are aware of unexpected situations that have, or could reasonably be expected to have, an adverse impact on bathing water quality and on bathers' health. Such measures shall include information to the public and, if necessary, a temporary bathing prohibition.
A case of Finland: 

In Finland, temporary high concentrations of E. coli and intestinal enterococci were detected at five bathing waters after bathing water samples taken according to the monitoring calendar have been analyzed, i.e. pollution has not been predicted beforehand. Municipal authorities were thus not aware of pollution until they received the results. After that municipal authorities started management measures to protect bathers’ health (public information) and to investigate the reasons for high microbiological numbers. This information was provided under attr. ManMeas, Seasonal information of BWs table. They did not report this as short term pollution since they think that short term pollution can be only predicted. They asked: “Is it a case of pollution which can be noticed after receiving results of samples taken according to the monitoring calendar and which does not need to be predicted before?”
ETC/W question: 

We would like to ask you for your confirmation that short term pollution can be both: predicted or unpredicted. 

2) Replaced samples 

Samples taken during short-term pollution may be disregarded. They shall be replaced by samples taken in accordance with Annex IV (Article 3, Directive 2006/7/EC). 
In the event of short-term pollution, one additional sample is to be taken to confirm that the incident has ended. This sample is not to be part of the set of bathing water quality data. If necessary to replace a disregarded sample, an additional sample is to be taken seven days after the end of the short-term pollution (Annex IV).

During abnormal situations, the monitoring calendar may be suspended. It shall be resumed as soon as possible after the end of the abnormal situation. New samples shall be taken as soon as possible after the end of the abnormal situation to replace samples that are missing due to the abnormal situation (Article 3, Directive 2006/7/EC)).
A case of Sweden: 

Before the start of the 2009 bathing season two bathing waters were consider to be effected of a dam building in Sweden. The water level was supposed to be lower during the bathing water season. It was decided to take samples during the bathing season according to the Directive 2006/7/EC. During the 2009 bathing season the water level was about one meter lower than usual at the bathing water sites. However none of the samples showed an enhanced degree of indicator bacteria Escherichia coli or intestinal enterococci during the bathing season. Sweden reported this as abnormal situation which lasted for the whole bathing season. No replaces samples were taken. In status calculation, samples taken during abnormal situation were not included, only pre-season samples were included since samples taken during short term pollution or abnormal situations are excluded from assessment.
ETC/W questions: 

Shall replaced samples be always taken after the end of short-term pollution or abnormal situation? 

Could replaced samples not be taken under certain circumstances (e.g. case of Sweden)?

If replaced samples are not taken, can samples during short-term pollution or abnormal situation be included in assessment (even if high values)?
	Issue 10: Banned/closed BWs - not sampled BWs - de-listed BWs


1) Definitions: more clarifications on definitions of banned/closed BWs - not sampled BWs - de-listed BWs (differences among them) are needed. 
There is different interpretation of de-listed, closed and not sampled BWs between MS. Some MS reported banned/closed BWs that were not monitored (Italy, Spain, part of BWs in Germany). In Italy, BWs are banned for several years and not monitored. No reasons for a ban were provided by MS. The UK classified not accessible (and therefore not monitored) BWs as not sampled. Hungary explained “The Directive at least in Art 2. 7) (h) and Art 5. 4) (a) (i) clearly though indirectly obliges Members States to close BWs in order to prevent bathers’ exposure to pollution and in the same time to monitor BWs until a permanent bathing prohibition is introduced. Thus a BW that is closed because of poor water quality must not be deleted, and should be monitored and the monitoring results should be reported”. They report one such BW, while they define as de-listed other BWs that are closed and not monitored because of other causes (e.g. access for the public being denied). ETC/W re-classified them as not sampled. 
Contradictions in definition of closed bathing waters in regard to monitoring in workshop minutes: 
In case if bathing water that is closed for the all season, this information shall be reported to the Commission, but no reporting for monitoring results of closed bathing water are needed to report. It can be considered as a measure taken by the member state for this bathing water.
In case if bathing water is closed for a part of the season, the monitoring results for this part for which bathing water is not closed, shall be reported. In addition, the information on the reasons of shortening of bathing season and reasons of closure of bathing water shall be reported.
Closed bathing waters not needed to be monitored during the period of closure.
(Source: Minutes of the Meeting on Reporting on Bathing Water Directive Draft (version of 25/06/08), Brussels, 23 April 2008)

A closed bathing water still needs to be monitored, also if owners or operators are changing.
De-listing should only take place if a beach will not be a beach any more. Serious pollution is not a reason for de-listing, since authorities have, under other Directives inter-alia the WFD, the obligation to clean up the water to obtain at least “good status” of water quality.
(Source: Minutes Workshop on Reporting under the Bathing Water Directive(s) 76/160/EEC and 2006/7, Bruxelles, 15 October 2009)

2) Banned BWs for several years and not monitored – case of Italy
Subject: Draft assessment for bathing waters for 2009 season – Italy, sent on 24.3.2010
Helmut, can you please make a decision if a bathing water can be de-listed after being banned for several years. How many years the bathing water should be banned to become de-listed? In Italy, there are several bathing waters that have been banned since 2002 or later. They are not monitored. 
	Issue 11: Question by Italy on assessment under the Directive 2006/7/EC


Subject: BWD Italy- answers to questions by Italy raised at workshop in Brussels Oct 2009, sent: 23.12.2009
Dear Helmut, 

During the BWD workshop in Brussels in October 2009, two representatives form Italy had questions in regard to reporting. They have send questions by e-mail afterwards. We have prepared answers and kindly ask you for the review and update if needed. I would appreciate if you can send the official answer to Italy. 

Regards and Merry Christmas!

Lidija 

__________________________________the answer: 

Under Directive 2006/7/EC, MS have to monitor and report results of sampling of Intestinal enterococci (IE) and Escherichia coli (EC). When MS starts to report under 2006/7/EC, it may report samples of Intestinal enterococci (IE) and Escherichia coli (EC) for previous seasons as well, if the measurements were taken. When a set of samples of IE and EC for four years is available, the assessment is done under Directive 2006/7/EC, as explained in the Directive. Otherwise, the assessment is done using rules for “transition period” (limit values and percentage of samples according to Directive 76/160/EEC). In short, Faecal streptococci (FS) and Faecal coliforms (FC) can not be replaced by IE and EC. 

It is desirable that this is done for all bathing waters in all regions at once. The deadline is the 2012 season. 
If you report parameters Intestinal enterococci (IE) and Escherichia coli (EC) under the Directive 2006/7/EC, it is reccommended to use five reporting templates under Directive 2006/7/EC (Inventory of identified bathing waters, Seasonal information on bathing waters, Monitoring results of bathing waters, Abnormal situations, Short term pollution) with explanation of attribute definitions and codelists in Data Dictionary under Directive 2006/7/EC. “Inventory of identified BWs” table has to be reported before the start of the season. Once you start reporting under Directive 2006/7/EC, you have to continue reporting under this Directive in the following years. 
 To do assessment under Directive 2006/7/EC, 8 to 16 samples are needed. For bathing season longer than 8 weeks, 4 samples per season are needed with an interval between sampling dates shorter than one month. Therefore, samples for four seasons are needed for the assessment under Directive 2006/7/EC (article 4, paragraphs 3, Annex IV) . Nevertheless, only three bathing seasons can be used for the assessment under Directive 2006/7/ EC under special circumstances (article 4, paragraph 4).
 Not until MS report 16 (in some cases 8 or 12) samples, the assessment is done using rules for “transition period”- that is using mandatory and guide standards of Directive 76/160/EEC after parameter conversion. During the transition period, samples of Intestinal enterococci and Escherichia coli are reported under the Directive 2006/7/EC, but assessment is done according to the assessment rules of Directive 76/160/EEC. For the conversion of reported parameters under Directive 2006/7/EC, Article 13.3 of the Directive 2006/7/EC foresees that the parameter Escherichia coli, reported under Directive 2006/7/EC, is assumed to be equivalent to the parameter Faecal coliforms of Directive 76/160/EEC. The parameter Intestinal enterococci reported under Directive 2006/7/EC is assumed to be equivalent to the parameter Faecal streptococci.
So, if you report parameters IE and EC under Directive 2006/7/EC for 2010 season, the assesment during transition period for the 2010 season will be done.
 When the set of samples of IE and EC for four consecutive years (2010-2013) or three consequtive years (2010-2012) (under special circumstances (article 4, paragraph 4)) will be available for all bathing waters in Italy, the assessment will be done under Directive 2006/7/EC using limit values of IE and EC and classification of bathing waters accoding to Annex II of Directive 2006/7/EC. So, the first assessment under Directive 2006/7/EC with data for four and tree consecutive years respectively can be done by the end of 2013 and 2012 season respectively.

_________________________________________________________________

-------- Original Message -------- 

	Subject: 
	BWD Italy

	Date: 
	Wed, 21 Oct 2009 15:50:20 +0200

	From: 
	Gramaccioni Liana <l.gramaccioni@sanita.it>

	To: 
	<helmut.bloech@ec.europa.eu>, <lidija.globevnik@izvrs.si>

	CC: 
	<funari@iss.it>, "La Sala Liliana" <l.lasala@sanita.it>




Following the meeting in Bruxelles of the 15th of October, we would like to receive an official reply to our request on the possibility to use gathered data on parameters of directive 76/160 , namely faecal streptococci and faecal coli forms , of the three previous years. Indeed, is our intention to start to monitoring from 2010 with Directive 2006/7, classifying in the same year  Italian bathing waters (as foreseen in art. 13, point 3).
With reference to art.12, we would like also to know whether starting the implementation of the directive 2006/7 since 2010 the foreseen date of 2012 is still valid to provide information to the public, we should anticipate to provide information to the public.   
In case of information to the public, we would like to know whether any choice has been done on common signs and symbols to be used.  We need this information as soon as possible. 
 Best regards,
Liana Gramaccioni
	Issue 12: Note about a statistical problem in the Directive 2006/7/EC by Denmark


In the new BWD statistics the results are based on minimum 16 samples taken during a 4 year period. Measured data are converted to Log 10-values and the mean value of the logarithmic value is calculated. Furthermore the standard deviation is calculated.

The control number witch is calculated, is compared with the quality values.

In the diagram mentioned below you can se the results of such a calculation


[image: image3]
As it appears, the station shows an “excellent” as quality level.

The following diagram uses the same values, apart from that the bottom value 50 E.coli is changed to only 10 E.coli, witch indicate a more clean beach.  

The result of this ’improvement’ of the samplings is however that the quality level is changed from “excellent” to “good”, witch otherwise indicate a descent in the overall station quality..

[image: image4.emf]Kystvande E.Coli

Amt Kommune Station Dato Ecoli Log10 Aritm mean Stand dev. Kontrolværdi % Kvalitet

35 351 G1 13-05-1997 100 2,00 1,7164 0,417 178,262 90% OK

35 351 G1 27-05-1997 80 1,90 253,827 95% God

35 351 G1 09-06-1997 300 2,48

35 351 G1 24-06-1997 20 1,30

35 351 G1 07-07-1997 22 1,34 Variabel Udmærket God Acceptabel/OK

35 351 G1 16-07-1997 50 1,70 E.Coli 250* 500* 500**

35 351 G1 21-07-1997 110 2,04 * = 95-percentil

35 351 G1 29-07-1997 200 2,30 **=90-percentil

35 351 G1 06-08-1997 10 1,00

35 351 G1 11-08-1997 30 1,48

35 351 G1 12-08-1997 99 2,00

35 351 G1 19-08-1997 40 1,60

35 351 G1 03-09-1997 100 2,00

35 351 G1 17-09-1997 30 1,48

35 351 G1 19-05-1998 70 1,85

35 351 G1 03-06-1998 10 1,00


In this case the paradox is due to a larger deviation of values, calculated by the Standard deviation, when the value is changed from 50 to 10. The two examples shows, that Standard deviation change from 0,374 to 0,417 and both values and the arithmetic mean is used in the final calculation and therefore influence the result that way a “relatively clean beach” gets a lower score than “a less clean beach”.
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